

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.Nos. 8, 9 & 12

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 4247 OF 2012

PAWAN KUMAR & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for impleadment)

Date: 19/11/2012 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
(In Chambers)

For Appellant(s) Mr. Prem Malhotra, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manjit Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Adv.
Ms. Christi Jain, Adv.
Ms. Rachita Gohil, Adv.
for Ms. Pratibha Jain, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No. 8 of 2011

This is an application by Smt. Sudershan, W/o Sh. Ranbir Singh Chillar, R/o House No. 13, Sector-4, Rohtak, Haryana and Sneh Lata, D/o Ranbir Singh, R/o Ram Gopal Colony, Sonapat Road, Rohtak, Haryana for impleadment as parties to Civil Appeal No. 4247 of 2012 arising out of SLP (C) 14692 of 2010.

I have heard Mr. Prem Malhotra, learned counsel for the applicants and carefully perused the record.

The Civil Appeal arising out of SLP (C) 14692 of 2010, in which the applicants have sought impleadment as parties, is directed against Order dated 17.02.2010 passed by the Division Bench of Punjab and Haryana High Court, negating the challenge of the petitioners in relation to the acquisition of their land.

The applicants have neither disclosed Khasra Nos. of the land allegedly owned by them nor disclosed the area. Therefore, it is not possible to record a finding that their land had been acquired by the State Government vide Notification dated 01.01.2002 issued under Section 4 of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894, which was followed by a declaration issued under Section 6.

The Affidavit filed in support of the application is also defective inasmuch as the contents thereof have been verified by Applicant No. 1 on the basis of her knowledge and belief. This is not in consonance with the provisions of Supreme Court Rules.

For the reasons stated above, the application is dismissed.

As a sequel to dismissal of I.A.No. 8 of 2011, I.A.No. 9 of 2011 and I.A.No.12 of 2012 are also dismissed.

(Jayant Kumar Arora)
Sr. P.A.

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master

